CODE, TITLE ONE – STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, 

CHAPTER 903 – SIDEWALKS 

Law Committee (Crites/Wolfinger) (3 Readings)  

SECOND READING  

NONE 

FIRST READING 

Temp Ord #42-24 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE AND 

SALE OF NOTES IN THE MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT 

OF FIVE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($540,000.00), IN ANTICIPATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF 

BONDS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING THE COSTS OF 

THE RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING FOR USE 

BY THE CITY’S MUNICIPAL COURT, TOGETHER WITH 

ALL NECESSARY APPURTENANCES THERETO, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

[...]

WHEREAS, this resolution is necessary to for the Lancaster Police Department to
execute the planned and budgeted purchase offour (4) police vehicles fiom Chapman Ford for the
State Contract purchase price; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the four (4) vehicles is One Hundred Eighty-Four
Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($184,240.00) and was budgeted for in the fleet
replacement line item ofthe 2024 budget in expense account 2051 .3250.56050; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF TT{E CITY OF LANCASTER STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to dispense with
competitive bidding and enter into a contract with Chapman Ford for the purchase offour (4) new
police vehicles at the State Contract price which shall not exceed One Hundred Eighty-Four
Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($184,240.00)-

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

Passed after _ reading. Vote: Yeas_ Nays_

President ofCouncil
Clerk

Offered by

Second by:

Requested by Safety Committee

Mayor

[...]

WI{EREAS, the Bureau of Workers' Compensation (BWC) Safety lntervention grant
progmm provides funding to help employers purchase equipment to reduce or eliminate injuries
and illnesses related to their employees'job tasks; and

WHEREAS, the Lancaster Fire Departrnent (LFD) has been awarded Twenty-Nine
Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($29,173.50) in BWC Safety
lntervention grant funds; and

WHEREAS, LFD plans to utilize these BWC $ant funds to purchase four (4) Femo
Transcend Stair Chairs with PowerTraxx to assist its employees with transporting patients who
are diffrcult to access due to stairs; now, tlerefore,

BE IT RESOL\'ED BY THE COUNCIL OF TI{E CITY OF LANCASTE& STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the Service Safety Director is hereby authorized to accept
Twenty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($29,173.50) in
BWC Safety lntervention grant funds.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take eflect and be in force from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: after _ reading. Vote: Yeas Nays

Date Approved:

President ofCouncil
Clerk:

Mayor